2016 Regular Session

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 22** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE HENRY

## A RESOLUTION

To amend and readopt House Rules 6.4(F)(1)(a), (c), and (d) and to adopt House Rule 6.4(F)(1)(g) of the Rules of Order of the House of Representatives to provide relative to the standing subcommittees of the Committee on Appropriations.

BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana that House Rules 6.4(F)(1)(a), (c), and (d) of the Rules of Order of the House of Representatives are hereby amended and readopted and House Rule 6.4(F)(1)(g) of the Rules of Order of the House of Representatives is hereby adopted to read as follows:

Rule 6.4. Committee on Appropriations; subcommittees

\* \* \*

- F.(1) The review of the executive budget shall be conducted by the following standing subcommittees of the Committee on Appropriations for the following schedule numbers and departments.
- (a) <u>Elementary and Secondary</u> Education: which shall review the budgets and appropriations for <u>that portion of Schedule 19</u>, <u>which includes the budgets and appropriations for the Department of Education, Higher Education</u>, unless otherwise allocated herein, and Special Schools and Commissions.

\* \* \*

(c) Health and Human Services: which shall review the budgets and appropriations for Schedule 09, the Department of Health and Hospitals; Schedule 10, the Department of Social Services Children and Family Services; and that portion of Schedule 19 which includes the budgets and appropriations for the Health Care

Page 1 of 2

HR NO. 22 ENROLLED

Services Division, within the LSU Health Sciences Centers, and the budgets and appropriations associated with the delivery of health care services in Louisiana.

(d) Business Development: which shall review the budgets and appropriations for Schedule 05, the Department of Economic Development; Schedule 13, the Department of Environmental Quality; Schedule 04-165, the Department of Insurance; Schedule 14, the Department of Labor Louisiana Workforce Commission; and Schedule 04-158, the Public Service Commission.

\* \* \*

(g) Postsecondary Education: which shall review the budgets and appropriations for that portion of Schedule 19 which includes the budgets and appropriations for postsecondary education, unless otherwise allocated herein.

\* \* \*

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES